

22-1345

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UPSOLVE, INC., REV. JOHN UDO-OKON,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

- v. -

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity
as Attorney General of New York,
Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, NATIONAL CENTER FOR ACCESS TO
JUSTICE, IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES UPSOLVE,
INC. AND REVEREND JOHN UDO-OKON**

David Udell
National Center for Access to Justice
150 West 62nd Street
New York, NY 10023

Bruce A. Green
Louis Stein Center for Law and Ethics
150 West 62nd Street
New York, NY 10023

Attorneys for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ENJOINED APPLICATION OF THE UPL LAWS TO THE REVEREND’S DISCUSSIONS WITH COMMUNITY MEMBERS ABOUT COMPLETING COURT-DESIGNED ANSWER FORMS IN DEBT CASES. .7	
A. There is Urgent Demand for the Advice the Reverend Udo-Okon Could Provide to People in his Community	8
B. The Record Shows that, But for New York’s UPL Prohibition, Reverend Udo- Okon Would Provide Free Advice to Many Members of his Community.....	14
C. Claims about the Complexity of Legal Practice Miss the Point that the Reverend, with Upsolve’s Support, Could Help Many People	16
II. THERE IS GROWING AWARENESS OF THE VALUE OF RELYING ON PEOPLE WHO ARE NOT LAWYERS TO PROVIDE BASIC LEGAL ADVICE	18
A. The Role of People Who are Not Lawyers is Recognized in the Caselaw.....	18
B. People Who are Not Lawyers Already Play Important Roles in the Federal and State Systems.....	20
C. In Regulatory Sandboxes and Other Initiatives States are Learning that People who are Not Lawyers Can Successfully Provide Individualized Assistance on Certain Legal Matters	22
III. APPLIED TO PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES, THE UPL RULE THAT PROHIBITS LAY PROVISION OF LEGAL ADVICE IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED.....	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Hackin v. Arizona</i> , 389 U.S. 143 (1967)	19
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	25
<i>People v. Alfani</i> , 227 N.Y. 334 (1919).....	19, 25, 26
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011)	18
 Regulations	
20 C.F.R. § 404.1705	20
42 C.F.R. § 435.908(b).....	20
42 C.F.R. § 435.908(b)(3).....	20
42 C.F.R. § 435.908(c).....	20
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 12, § 460.5	21
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 12, § 460.6	21
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 12, §§ 302-1–302-2.....	22
 Other Authorities	
76 Fed. Reg. 45184, 45186-89 (July 28, 2011).....	20
Aebra Coe, “Where 5 States Stand on Nonlawyer Practice of Law Regs,” <i>Law360</i> (Feb. 5, 2021)	23
Andy Newman, <i>They Need Legal Advice on Debts. Should it Have to Come from Lawyers?</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Jan 25, 2022).....	2, 8, 12

Attorney Access, National Center for Access to Justice.....2

Bruce A. Green, *Why State Courts Should Authorize Non-Lawyers to Practice Law* (Nov. 7, 2022), 91 *Fordham L. Rev.* (2023).....26

D. James Greiner, Dalié Jiménez & Lois Lupica, *Self-Help, Reimagined*, 92 *Ind. L.J.*, 1119 (2017)12

Human Rights Watch, Rubber Stamp Justice: US Courts, Debt Buying Corporations, and the Poor (2016)9

Legal Aid Society et al., Debt Deception: How Debt Buyers Abuse the Legal System to Prey on Lower-Income New Yorkers (2010).....9

Legal Empowerment, National Center for Access to Justice3

Legal Paraprofessional Program, Ariz. Cts......23

Legal Services Corporation, The Justice Gap: Measuring the Unmet Civil Legal Needs of Low-Income Americans 9 (2022)11, 12, 13

National Center for Access to Justice, “Working With Your Hands Tied Behind Your Back”: Non-Lawyer Perspectives on Legal Empowerment (2021).....3, 15

News Release, Arizona Supreme Court Administrative Office of the Courts, Arizona Supreme Court Leads Nation in Tackling Access to Justice Gap with New Tier of Legal Services Providers (December 9, 2021)22

Permanent Commission on Access to Justice, Report to the Chief Judge of the State of New York 55 (2022).....9

Pew Charitable Trusts, How Debt Collectors Are Transforming the Business of State Courts 8 (2020) *passim*

Unemployment Insurance Review Board, Important Information About What Lawyers or Representatives Can Charge Clients21

What We Do, Off. of Legal Servs. Innovation23

“Answering a Case” in *COURT Help, New York State Unified Court System*5

“State Scores and Rankings” in *Justice Index, National Center for Access to Justice*1
